• there will not be a shortage of skilled labor; and

• there will not be any material adverse changes in the refining industry, the midstream energy sector or market or overall economic
 conditions.

78

  March 31, 2015
(in thousands)  Actual  As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 389,141 $ 302,141
? ? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ??

Long-term debt:
Capital lease obligations   1,487  1,487

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of March 31, 2015:

• on a historical basis of PES LLC; and

• on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to our organizational transactions as described under "Organizational Transactions" and this
 offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds."

   This table is derived from, should be read together with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to our historical consolidated financial
 statements and the accompanying notes and our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere
 in this prospectus.

79

  March 31, 2015
(in thousands)  Actual  As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 389,141 $ 302,141
? ? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ??

Long-term debt:
Capital lease obligations   1,487  1,487
Financing obligation   68,385  68,385
Refining term loan   534,050  534,050
Refining revolving credit facility   —  —
Logistics revolving credit facility   —  —

? ? ? ?? ? ??

Total long-term debt (including current maturities)  $ 603,922 $ 603,922
Member's equity/Stockholders' equity(1):

Common units  $ 237,079  —
Advances to members   (86,296)  —
Class A common stock, $0.001 per share; 500,000,000 shares authorized,

 29,583,501 shares issued and outstanding (as adjusted)   —  30
Class B common stock, $0.001 per share; 80,000,000 shares authorized,

 50,182,064 shares issued and outstanding (as adjusted)   —  50
Additional paid-in-capital   —  38,875
Retained earnings   88,231  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (5,100)  —

? ? ? ?? ? ??

Total member's equity/stockholders' equity  $ 233,914 $ 38,955
Non-controlling interest(2)   —  97,145

[…]

form of common units (or approximately 50% if the underwriters of the Logistics IPO exercise their option to purchase additional common units of the
 MLP). For purposes of the preparation of the pro forma financial statements, we have assumed the underwriters of the Logistics IPO do not exercise
 their option to purchase additional common units of the MLP.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations and supplemental unaudited consolidated balance sheet and
 statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled "Organizational Transactions," "Use of Proceeds," "Capitalization,"
 "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our
 historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

86

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before assumed
Logistics IPO)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after assumed
Logistics IPO)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash
 equivalents  $ 389,141 $ (79,500)(a)$ 309,641 $ (7,500)(b)$ 302,141 $ 99,177(i) $ 401,318

Accounts receivable, net   318,668   318,668   318,668   318,668
Accounts receivable from

 affiliate   501   501   501   501
Inventories   870,250   870,250   870,250   870,250
Prepaid expenses and

 other current assets   91,709   91,709  7,700(c) 99,409   99,409
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Current Assets   1,670,269  (79,500)  1,590,769  200  1,590,969  99,177  1,690,146
Property, plant and

 equipment, net   549,394   549,394   549,394   549,394
Deferred tax asset   —   —  79,774(d) 79,774  (3,151)(j)  76,623
Environmental

 indemnification
 receivable   18,242   18,242   18,242   18,242

Other long-term assets   13,801   13,801   13,801   13,801
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Assets  $ 2,251,706 $ (79,500) $ 2,172,206 $ 79,974 $ 2,252,180 $ 96,026 $ 2,348,206
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

LIABILITIES AND
 EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 304,556   $ 304,556   $ 304,556   $ 304,556
Accounts payable to

 affiliates   36,493   36,493   36,493   36,493
Accrued liabilities   603,363   603,363   603,363   603,363
Deferred revenue   411,487   411,487   411,487   411,487
Note payable   —   —  7,700(c) 7,700   7,700
Current portion of long-

term debt and capital
 lease obligation   9,888   9,888   9,888   9,888

Non-income taxes
 payable   17,708   17,708   17,708   17,708

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Current Liabilities   1,383,495   1,383,495  7,700  1,391,195   1,391,195
Long-term debt and

 capital lease obligation   594,034   594,034   594,034   594,034
Environmental liabilities   18,242   18,242   18,242   18,242
Payable to related parties

 pursuant to tax
 receivable agreement   —   —  90,588(d) 90,588  (3,898)(j)  86,690

Other long-term liabilities  22,021   22,021   22,021   22,021
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Liabilities   2,017,792   2,017,792  98,288  2,116,080  (3,898)  2,112,182
Commitments and

 Contingencies

Members'/Stockholders'

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2015

(in thousands)

87

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before assumed
Logistics IPO)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after assumed
Logistics IPO)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash
 equivalents  $ 389,141 $ (79,500)(a)$ 309,641 $ (7,500)(b)$ 302,141 $ 99,177(i) $ 401,318

Accounts receivable, net   318,668   318,668   318,668   318,668
Accounts receivable from

 affiliate   501   501   501   501
Inventories   870,250   870,250   870,250   870,250
Prepaid expenses and

 other current assets   91,709   91,709  7,700(c) 99,409   99,409
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Current Assets   1,670,269  (79,500)  1,590,769  200  1,590,969  99,177  1,690,146
Property, plant and

 equipment, net   549,394   549,394   549,394   549,394
Deferred tax asset   —   —  79,774(d) 79,774  (3,151)(j)  76,623
Environmental

 indemnification
 receivable   18,242   18,242   18,242   18,242

Other long-term assets   13,801   13,801   13,801   13,801
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Assets  $ 2,251,706 $ (79,500) $ 2,172,206 $ 79,974 $ 2,252,180 $ 96,026 $ 2,348,206
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

LIABILITIES AND
 EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 304,556   $ 304,556   $ 304,556   $ 304,556
Accounts payable to

 affiliates   36,493   36,493   36,493   36,493
Accrued liabilities   603,363   603,363   603,363   603,363
Deferred revenue   411,487   411,487   411,487   411,487
Note payable   —   —  7,700(c) 7,700   7,700
Current portion of long-

term debt and capital
 lease obligation   9,888   9,888   9,888   9,888

Non-income taxes
 payable   17,708   17,708   17,708   17,708

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Current Liabilities   1,383,495   1,383,495  7,700  1,391,195   1,391,195
Long-term debt and

 capital lease obligation   594,034   594,034   594,034   594,034
Environmental liabilities   18,242   18,242   18,242   18,242
Payable to related parties

 pursuant to tax
 receivable agreement   —   —  90,588(d) 90,588  (3,898)(j)  86,690

Other long-term liabilities  22,021   22,021   22,021   22,021
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Liabilities   2,017,792   2,017,792  98,288  2,116,080  (3,898)  2,112,182
Commitments and

 Contingencies

Members'/Stockholders'
 Equity
Common units   237,079   237,079  (237,079)(e) —   —
Advances to members   (86,296)   (86,296)  86,296(e) —   —
Class A common stock   —   —  30(e) 30   30
Class B common stock   —   —  50(e) 50   50
Additional paid-in-capital   —   —  38,875(e) 38,875  38,435(k) 77,310
Retained earnings   88,231  (79,500)(a) 8,731  (8,731)(e) —   —
Accumulated other

 comprehensive loss   (5,100)   (5,100)  5,100(e) —   —
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Members'
 equity/stockholders'
 equity   233,914  (79,500)  154,414  (115,459)  38,955  38,435  77,390

Noncontrolling interest   —   —  97,145(f)  97,145  61,488(l)  158,633
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Liabilities and
 Equity  $ 2,251,706 $ (79,500) $ 2,172,206 $ 79,974 $ 2,252,180 $ 96,026 $ 2,348,206

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Philadelphia Philadelphia

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2015

(in thousands)

88

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before assumed
Logistics IPO)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
 Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after assumed
Logistics IPO)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash
 equivalents  $ 389,141 $ (79,500

)
(a)$ 309,641 $ (7,500

)
(b)$ 302,141 $ 126,121(m)$ 428,262

Accounts receivable, net   318,668   318,668   318,668   318,668
Accounts receivable from

 affiliate   501   501   501   501
Inventories   870,250   870,250   870,250   870,250
Prepaid expenses and

 other current assets   91,709   91,709  7,700(c) 99,409   99,409
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Current Assets   1,670,269  (79,500)  1,590,769  200  1,590,969  126,121  1,717,090
Property, plant and

 equipment, net   549,394   549,394   549,394   549,394
Deferred tax asset   —   —  476,409(g) 476,409  (20,271)(j)  456,138
Environmental

 indemnification
 receivable   18,242   18,242   18,242   18,242

Other long-term assets   13,801   13,801   13,801   13,801
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Assets  $ 2,251,706 $ (79,500) $ 2,172,206 $ 476,609 $ 2,648,815 $ 105,850 $ 2,754,665
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

LIABILITIES AND
 EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 304,556   $ 304,556   $ 304,556   $ 304,556
Accounts payable to

 affiliates   36,493   36,493   36,493   36,493
Accrued liabilities   603,363   603,363   603,363   603,363
Deferred revenue   411,487   411,487   411,487   411,487
Note payable   —   —  7,700(c) 7,700   7,700
Current portion of long-

term debt and capital
 lease obligation   9,888   9,888   9,888   9,888

Non-income taxes
 payable   17,708   17,708   17,708   17,708

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Current Liabilities   1,383,495   1,383,495  7,700  1,391,195   1,391,195
Long-term debt and

 capital lease obligation   594,034   594,034   594,034   594,034
Environmental liabilities   18,242   18,242   18,242   18,242
Payable to related parties

 pursuant to tax
 receivable agreement   —   —  476,912(g) 476,912  (20,518)(j)  456,394

Other long-term liabilities  22,021   22,021   22,021   22,021
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Liabilities   2,017,792   2,017,792  484,612  2,502,404  (20,518)  2,481,886
Commitments and

 Contingencies

Members'/Stockholders'
 Equity

Common units   237,079   237,079  (237,079
)
(h) —   —

Advances to members   (86,296)   (86,296)  86,296(h) —   —
Class A common stock   —   —  80(h) 80   80
Additional paid-in-capital   —   —  146,331(h) 146,331  108,090(n)  254,421

Retained earnings   88,231  (79,500
)
(a) 8,731  (8,731

)
(h) —   —

Accumulated other
 comprehensive loss   (5,100)   (5,100)  5,100(h) —   —

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Members'
 equity/stockholders'
 equity   233,914  (79,500)  154,414  (8,003)  146,411  108,090  254,501

Noncontrolling interest   —  —  —   —  18,278(o)  18,278
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total Liabilities and
 Equity  $ 2,251,706 $ (79,500) $ 2,172,206 $ 476,609 $ 2,648,815 $ 105,850 $ 2,754,665

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AND SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a) Reflects the net effect on cash and cash equivalents and retained earnings of cash distributions to our existing owners of $60.0 million in May
 2015 and a $19.5 million payment to terminate an advisory agreement with an affiliate of Carlyle and Sunoco to be made in connection with the

[…]

own the general partner of Logistics (which will own the non-economic general partner interest in Logistics) and approximately 45% of the
 limited partner interests in Logistics. Further, we expect that PES Holdings and the public will own approximately 57.5% and 42.5% of the
 MLP, respectively (or approximately 50% and 50%, respectively, if the underwriters of the Logistics IPO exercise their option to purchase
 additional common units of the MLP).

92

Logistics IPO gross proceeds(1)  $ 196.8
Payment of underwriters' discount and offering expenses   (16.5)
Payment of income taxes related to the Logistics IPO   (33.6)
Payment under the tax receivable agreement   (20.5)
? ? ? ??

 $ 126.2
? ? ? ??? ? ? ??

? ? ? ??

(1) Represents a distribution yield of 8.0%. A 1.0% increase or decrease in the distribution yield of the Logistics IPO will result in a $(21.9) million decrease
 or $28.1 million dollar increase in gross proceeds from the Logistics IPO, respectively.

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(u)

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224
Operating expenses   140,756   140,756   140,756   140,756
General and

 administrative
 expenses   27,230  (1,326

)
(p) 25,904   25,904   25,904

Depreciation and
 amortization
 expense   16,862   16,862   16,862   16,862

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total operating costs
 and expenses   1,825,072  (1,326)  1,823,746   1,823,746   1,823,746

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Operating income   49,550  1,326  50,876   50,876   50,876
Interest expense, net   (12,637)   (12,637)   (12,637)   (12,637)
Other expense   (256)   (256)   (256)   (256)
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Income before
 income tax
 expense   36,657  1,326  37,983   37,983   37,983

Income tax expense   (125)  —  (125)  (4,946
)
(q) (5,071)  608(v)  (4,463)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income  $ 36,532 $ 1,326 $ 37,858 $ (4,946) $ 32,912 $ 608 $ 33,520
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Less—net income
 attributable to
 noncontrolling interest   (23,896

)
(r)  (23,896)  (1,688

)
(w) (25,584)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income attributable
 to PES   $ (28,842) $ 9,016 $ (1,080) $ 7,936

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income available to
 Class A common
 stock per share(s)

Basic   $ 0.30   $ 0.27
Diluted   $ 0.30   $ 0.27

Weighted average shares

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

93

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(u)

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224
Operating expenses   140,756   140,756   140,756   140,756
General and

 administrative
 expenses   27,230  (1,326

)
(p) 25,904   25,904   25,904

Depreciation and
 amortization
 expense   16,862   16,862   16,862   16,862

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total operating costs
 and expenses   1,825,072  (1,326)  1,823,746   1,823,746   1,823,746

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Operating income   49,550  1,326  50,876   50,876   50,876
Interest expense, net   (12,637)   (12,637)   (12,637)   (12,637)
Other expense   (256)   (256)   (256)   (256)
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Income before
 income tax
 expense   36,657  1,326  37,983   37,983   37,983

Income tax expense   (125)  —  (125)  (4,946
)
(q) (5,071)  608(v)  (4,463)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income  $ 36,532 $ 1,326 $ 37,858 $ (4,946) $ 32,912 $ 608 $ 33,520
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Less—net income
 attributable to
 noncontrolling interest   (23,896

)
(r)  (23,896)  (1,688

)
(w) (25,584)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income attributable
 to PES   $ (28,842) $ 9,016 $ (1,080) $ 7,936

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income available to
 Class A common
 stock per share(s)

Basic   $ 0.30   $ 0.27
Diluted   $ 0.30   $ 0.27

Weighted average shares
 of Class A common
 stock outstanding(s)

Basic   29,583,501   29,583,501
Diluted   79,765,565   79,765,565

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

[…]

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541
Operating expenses   502,205   502,205   502,205   502,205
Impairment of

 inventory   49,290   49,290   49,290   49,290
General and

 administrative
 expenses   81,068  (7,021

)
(p) 74,047   74,047   74,047

Depreciation and
 amortization
 expense   37,646   37,646   37,646   37,646

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total operating costs

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

94

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(x)

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541
Operating expenses   502,205   502,205   502,205   502,205
Impairment of

 inventory   49,290   49,290   49,290   49,290
General and

 administrative
 expenses   81,068  (7,021

)
(p) 74,047   74,047   74,047

Depreciation and
 amortization
 expense   37,646   37,646   37,646   37,646

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total operating costs
 and expenses   13,063,750  (7,021)  13,056,729   13,056,729   13,056,729

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Operating income   187,133  7,021  194,154   194,154   194,154
Interest expense, net   (46,822)   (46,822)   (46,822)   (46,822)
Other income   1,565   1,565   1,565   1,565
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Income before
 income tax
 benefit   141,876  7,021  148,897   148,897   148,897

Income tax benefit   1,752   1,752  (21,632
)
(q) (19,880)  2,195(v)  (17,685)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income  $ 143,628 $ 7,021 $ 150,649 $ (21,632) $ 129,017 $ 2,195 $ 131,212
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Less—net income
 attributable to
 noncontrolling interest   (93,674

)
(r)  (93,674)  (6,096

)
(w) (99,770)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income attributable
 to PES   $ (115,306) $ 35,343 $ (3,901) $ 31,442

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income available to
 Class A common
 stock per share(s)

Basic   $ 1.19   $ 1.06
Diluted   $ 1.19   $ 1.06

Weighted average shares
 of Class A common
 stock outstanding(s)

Basic   29,583,501   29,583,501
Diluted   79,765,565   79,765,565

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(u)

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224
Operating expenses   140,756   140,756   140,756   140,756
General and

 administrative
 expenses   27,230  (1,326

)
(p) 25,904   25,904   25,904

Depreciation and
 amortization

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

95

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(u)

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622   $ 1,874,622

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224   1,640,224
Operating expenses   140,756   140,756   140,756   140,756
General and

 administrative
 expenses   27,230  (1,326

)
(p) 25,904   25,904   25,904

Depreciation and
 amortization
 expense   16,862   16,862   16,862   16,862

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total operating costs
 and expenses   1,825,072  (1,326)  1,823,746   1,823,746   1,823,746

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Operating income   49,550  1,326  50,876   50,876   50,876
Interest expense, net   (12,637)   (12,637)   (12,637)   (12,637)
Other expense   (256)   (256)   (256)   (256)
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Income before
 income tax
 expense   36,657  1,326  37,983   37,983   37,983

Income tax expense   (125)   (125)  (13,549
)
(q) 13,674  1,638(v) (12,036)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income  $ 36,532 $ 1,326 $ 37,858 $ (13,549) $ 24,309 $ 1,638 $ 25,947
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Less—net income
 attributable to
 noncontrolling interest   (4,551

)
(y) (4,551)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income attributable
 to PES   $ (2,913) $ 21,396

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income available to
 Class A common stock
 per share(t)

Basic   $ 0.30   $ 0.27
Diluted   $ 0.30   $ 0.27

[…]

Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(x)

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541
Operating expenses   502,205   502,205   502,205   502,205
Impairment of

 inventory   49,290   49,290   49,290   49,290
General and

 administrative
 expenses   81,068  (7,021

)
(p) 74,047   74,047   74,047

Depreciation and
 amortization

CFa2225501zs-1a.htm[07/27/2015 10:57:57 AM]

Table of Contents

Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

96

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(before
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(x)

Philadelphia
Energy

Solutions Inc.
Pro Forma

(after
assumed

Logistics IPO)
Net sales  $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883   $ 13,250,883

Operating costs and
 expenses
Cost of sales   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541   12,393,541
Operating expenses   502,205   502,205   502,205   502,205
Impairment of

 inventory   49,290   49,290   49,290   49,290
General and

 administrative
 expenses   81,068  (7,021

)
(p) 74,047   74,047   74,047

Depreciation and
 amortization
 expense   37,646   37,646   37,646   37,646

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total operating costs
 and expenses   13,063,750  (7,021)  13,056,729   13,056,729   13,056,729

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Operating income   187,133  7,021  194,154   194,154   194,154
Interest expense, net   (46,822)   (46,822)   (46,822)   (46,822)
Other income   1,565   1,565   1,565   1,565
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Income before
 income tax benefit  141,876  7,021  148,897   148,897   148,897

Income tax benefit   1,752   1,752  (55,355
)
(q) (53,603)  5,917(v) (47,686)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income  $ 143,628 $ 7,021 $ 150,649 $ (55,355) $ 95,294 $ 5,917 $ 101,211
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Less—income
 attributable to
 noncontrolling interest   (16,437

)
(y) (16,437)

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income attributable
 to PES   $ (10,520) $ 84,774

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Net income available to
 Class A common stock
 per share(t)

Basic   $ 1.19   $ 1.06
Diluted   $ 1.19   $ 1.06